

GAHC010000652024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRP/1/2024

RAJ KUMAR BORO
S/O- LATE DHANI RAM BORO,
R/O- HOUSE NO- 6, KASARI BASTI, ULUBARI, P.S- PALTAN BAZAR,
GUWAHATI- 07,
DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

DEEPIKA DUTTA AND ANR
W/O- LATE PRASANTA KUMAR DUTTA

2:SHUBHAM KUMAR DUTTA
S/O- LATE PRASANTA KUMAR DUTTA

BOTH ARE RESIDENTS OF ULUBARI

P.S- PALTAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI-07

DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A DHAR, MD F FARIDI

Advocate for the Respondent : MISS C S MARAK(R-1,2), MR S E M AHMADIA(R-1,2),MR A SHAH(R-1,2)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 24.11.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. M. Ali, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. S. E. M. Ahmedia, the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2, who prays for an adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty of the conducting counsel for the respondent.
- 2.** He submits that he has informed the other side regarding his prayer for adjournment, who has no objection to the said prayer.
- 3.** Hence, the prayer is allowed.
- 4.** Let this matter be listed after two weeks.
- 5.** Mr. F. Faridi the learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant